

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMIN KHORRAMI,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN  
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN  
LAW PC  
1350 Columbia St., Ste 600  
San Diego, CA 92101

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real, Ste 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

ELEANOR DAVIS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. O'CALLAGHAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ETHAN A. SACHS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State St.  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASE LAW AND RELIES ON PRECEDENT WHOSE REASONING HAS BEEN CONCLUSIVELY REJECTED.....	7
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Cannot Be Squared With <i>Ramos</i> .....	7
1. <i>Ramos</i> Established That The Scope Of The Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Right Is Determined By Analyzing The “Original Public Meaning” Of The Right.....	7
2. The Original Public Meaning Of “Trial By An Impartial Jury” Included A Right To A 12-Person Jury .....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. <i>Williams’s</i> Holding That A Six-Person Jury Is Constitutionally Permissible Either Was Effectively Overruled By <i>Ramos</i> Or Is Non-Binding Under The Privileges or Immunities Clause .....	15
C. To The Extent <i>Williams</i> Is Binding On The 12-Member Jury Issue, This Court Should Formally Overrule It.....	19
1. <i>Williams</i> Is Egregiously Wrong .....	20
2. <i>Williams</i> Has Caused Significant Negative Jurisprudential And Real-World Consequences.....	24
3. Any Reliance On <i>Williams</i> Is Limited And Outweighed By The Importance Of The Sixth Amendment Right .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme Court of Arizona denying petition for review, dated February 9, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision of the Arizona Court of Appeals, dated July 29, 2021 .....	3a
APPENDIX C: Sentencing Order of the Superior Court of Arizona County of Maricopa, dated February 11, 2020 .....	23a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	19
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	19
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	8, 17
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 117 (1970) .....	16
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)....	2, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	17
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (1858).....	12
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899).....	14
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	14, 27
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	7, 18, 27
<i>Emerick v. Harris</i> , 1 Binn. 416 (1808).....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	18
<i>Foote v. Lawrence</i> , 1 Stew. 483 (Ala. 1828) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	19
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	25
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	8, 10, 14, 20
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 550 (1860) .....	12
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 431 A.2d 135 (1981).....	22
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 316 So.3d 779 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rassmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905) .....	14
<i>Rouse v. State</i> , 4 Ga. 136 (1848).....	11
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 423 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1988).....	22
<i>State v. Kuck</i> , 129 P.3d 954 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	25, 26
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	2, 8, 10, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	19
<i>Vaughn v. Scade</i> , 30 Mo. 600 (1860).....	12
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Baord of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	15
<i>Whitehurst v. Davis</i> , 3 N.C. 113 (1800) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wofford v. Woods</i> , 969 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Work v. State</i> , 2 Ohio St. 296 (1853).....	11
<i>Zylstra v. Corporation of City of Charleston</i> , 1 S.C.L. 382 (1794).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Constitution	
amend. VI .....	4
amend. XIV .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 21-102 .....	3, 4, 6
§ 13-1802 .....	6
§ 13-2310 .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-82.....	3
Ind. Code § 35-37-1-1.....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 218, § 26A.....	3
Utah Code § 78B-1-104 .....	3
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. § 3.270.....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i>	
Principle 3 cmt. (rev. 2016) .....	2, 9, 22, 24
1 Annals of Cong. 435 (1789) .....	21
1 Bishop, Joel, <i>Commentaries on the Law of</i> <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872) .....	13
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	10, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Diamond, Shari S., et al., <i>Achieving Diversity on the Jury: Jury Size and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 6 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 425 (Sept. 2009).....	23
Frampton, T. Ward, <i>The Uneven Bulwark: How (And Why) Criminal Jury Trial Rates Vary By State</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 183 (2012) .....	23
Higginbotham, Patrick E., et al., <i>Better by the Dozen: Bringing Back the Twelve-Person Civil Jury</i> , 104 Judicature 47 (Summer 2020) .....	23, 24
Miller, Robert H., <i>Six Of One Is Not A Dozen Of The Other: A Reexamination of Williams v. Florida and the Size of State Criminal Juries</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 621 (1998) .....	10
Mosvick, Nicholas, <i>Forgotten Founders: James Wilson, Craftsman of the Consitution</i> , The National Constitution Center (July 13, 2020), <a href="https://constitutioncenter.org/blog/forgotten-founders-james-wilson-craftsman-of-the-constitution">https://constitutioncenter.org/blog/forgotten-founders-james-wilson-craftsman-of-the-constitution</a> .....	12
Scott, Austin W., <i>Fundamentals of Procedure in Actions at Law</i> (1922), <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/2027/uc2.ark:/13960/t78s4nh26">https://hdl.handle.net/2027/uc2.ark:/13960/t78s4nh26</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Smith, Alisa & Michael J. Saks, <i>In Honor of Walter O. Weyrauch: The Case for Overturning Williams v. Florida and the Six-Person Jury: History, Law and Empirical Evidence</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 441 (2008) .....	22-23, 24
1 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873) .....	12
Thayer, James B., <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence at the Common Law</i> (1898), <a href="https://archive.org/details/cu31924017931712/page/88/mode/2up">https://archive.org/details/cu31924017931712/page/88/mode/2up</a> .....	10
Thayer, James B., <i>The Jury and Its Development</i> , 5 Harv. L. Rev. 295 (1892) .....	9
Tiffany, Joel, <i>A Treatise on Government and Constitutional Law</i> (1867) .....	13
2 Wilson, Bird, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804), <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433008827846?urlappened=%3Bseq=364%3Bownerid=27021597768834700-380">https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433008827846?urlappened=%3Bseq=364%3Bownerid=27021597768834700-380</a> .....	12
